GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4409
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.01.2019

SUB-CATEGORIZATION OF OBCs

4409. SHRI S.R. VIJAYAKUMAR:
SHRI SUDHEER GUPTA:
KUNWAR HARIBANSH SINGH:
SHRI ASHOK SHANKARRAO CHAVAN:

Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether a panel constituted by the Union Government to look into the sub-categorization of Other Backward Classes (OBCs) has been given 4th extension in this regard;

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the composition and terms of reference of the Commission;

(c) the reasons for delay in submitting its report;

(d) whether the Commission has now suggested a fresh survey for determining the ‘relative population’ of different castes included in the Central list of OBCs;

(e) if so, the details thereof and the time by which the said survey is likely to be completed; and

(f) the other steps taken/being taken by the Government for equitable distribution of the benefits of the OBCs reservation in Central Government jobs and admission in Central Government institutions among all strata of OBCs?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI KRISHAN PAL GURJAR)

(a) to (¢): Yes, Madam. The Government has constituted a Commission under article 340, on i October, 2017, to examine the issues of the sub-categorization of Other Backward Classes with the following terms of reference:

(i) to examine the extent of inequitable distribution of benefits of reservation among the castes or communities included in the broad category of Other Backward Classes with reference to such classes included in the Central List;

(ii) to work out the mechanism, criteria, norms and parameters in a scientific approach for sub-categorisation within such Other Backward Classes; and


(iii) to take up the exercise of identifying the respective castes or communities or sub-castes or synonyms in the Central List of Other Backward Classes and classifying them into their respective sub-categories.

The composition of the Commission is as follows:

(i) Chairperson

Justice (Retd.) G. Rohini, Chief Justice (Retd.), Delhi High Court.

(i) Member

Dr. J.K. Bajaj, Director, Centre for Policy Studies, New Delhi.

(iii)Member (Ex-officio)

Director, Anthropological Survey of India, Kolkatta.

(iv) Member (Ex-officio)

Registrar General and Census Commissioner, India

The Commission to Examine Sub-categorization of Other Backward Classes was to initially submit its report in twelve weeks from the date of assumption of charge by the Chairperson.
Since considerable time was taken up in obtaining the data and thereafter in analyzing of the data, the tenure of the Commission has been extended from time to time and last till 31.05.2019 vide a Gazette Notification dated 29.11.2018 with the approval of Cabinet and President.

(d) and (e): The issue of survey is under consideration in the Commission to Examine Sub-categorization of Other Backward Classes

(f): The Government is implementing the following educational empowerment and economic development Schemes for Other Backward Classes (OBCs): -

(1) Pre-Matric scholarship for Other Backward Classes.

(i) Post-Matric scholarship for Other Backward Classes.

(iii) Construction of Hostels for OBC Boys and Girls.

(iv) Assistance for Skill Development of Other Backward Classes (OBCs)/Denotified and Semi-Nomadic Tribes (DNTs)/ Economically Backward Classes (EBCs to voluntary organizations working for the welfare of OBCs.

(v) Free Coaching Scheme for SC and OBC Students.

(vi) Dr. Ambedkar Scheme of Interest subsidy on educational loan for overseas studies for Other Backward Classes (OBCs) and EBCs.
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